An Employee-Owned Company

December 8, 2020

Mary Savage-Dunham
Planning Board
Town of Hingham
210 Central Street
Hingham, MA 02043-0239

Re:

100 Industrial Park Road

Dear Ms. Savage-Dunham:
Listed below are questions and concerns posed by Gary Tondorf-Dick in a memorandum dated
November 12, 2020. Our responses are indicated below in bold italic text and are as follows:
A. Existing Conditions Documents-Please answer and furnish the following:
1. Status of MassDOT State Highway Access Permit
Response: At this time, a MassDOT State Highway Access Permit is not required. A
monitoring program is in place for 90 days of the operations to perform a traffic study
of the surrounding area and the analysis/recommendations, if any, will be provided to
the Town of Hingham Planning Board.
2. MEPA Filing Status
Response: A Request for Advisory Opinion (RAO) was submitted to MEPA on
November 13, 2020. This e-mail was forwarded to the Town of Hingham for record.
3. Full program definition-personnel and shifts-managers, employees, associates, Trailer
truck drivers, Amazon van drivers, independent subcontractors vans, personal vehicle
delivery drivers, parking, warehouse personnel, cafeteria, management and
administration, meeting spaces, vehicle cleaning and service spaces.
Response: Please refer to the attached Amazon Operations Narrative.
4. Public entrance, pick up, Associate areas and spaces, Cafeteria, Classroom, Office areas,
Conference area, Management and Administrative offices.
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Response: This Site is not providing public entrance for pick up of packages at this
time. Architectural floor plans have been provided to the Hingham Building
Department for review for permit. We have not received any comments from the
Building Department as yet. There is no cafeteria proposed for this building as
previously mentioned in the October 26, 2020 response to comments letter to the
Planning Board. These responses were from comments made at the
September 14, 2020 Planning Board meeting.
5. Site plans (at 1”=40’ to match existing site plans) of surrounding buildings and access
drives for review of proposed access design and layout.
Response: The site plans provided for 100 Industrial Park Road are at 1”=40’ scale
that show access exit only on Industrial Park Road and two full entrances (egress and
ingress) on Commerce Drive.
6. Architectural floor plans and elevations of existing building, proposed demolition and
proposed building showing program layouts and service bay access.
Response: Architectural floor plans have been provided to the Hingham Building
Department for review for permit. Elevations have not been provided to the Hingham
Building Department yet. A copy of the exterior elevations is attached at the end of this
letter.

B. Program and Parking-Please verify the following program and parking:
1. Administrative and warehouse personnel and parking
Response: The associate personnel, 130 spaces (including administrative and
warehouse personnel), will park in the designated auto spaces to the north of the
building. This information can be found on the provided Site Plans SP-0 and SP-1.
2. Associate personnel and vehicle parking
Response: The associate personnel, 130 spaces, will park in the designated auto spaces
to the north of the building. This information can be found on the provided Site Plans
SP-0 and SP-1.
3. Handicapped Access parking
Response: There are 6 handicap designated spaces proposed adjacent to the northwest
portion of the building near the main entryway. This information can be found on the
provided Site Plans SP-0 and SP-1.

Page 2 of 15

4. Trailer truck parking.
Response: Trailer trucks will be parked in the loading area (6 of the 7 spaces; one
space is designated for a trash compactor). This information can be found on the
provided Site Plans SP-0 and SP-1.
5. Associate Van personnel and parking
Response: The van personnel, 323 spaces, will park in the designated van spaces to the
west and south of the building. This information can be found on the provided Site
Plans SP-0 and SP-1 and SP-2.
6. Independent contractor personnel and van parking
Response: Van parking spaces are provided in the west and south side of the Site.
Independent contractor (van driver) personal vehicle parking takes place in van spaces
that are not occupied by vans at the time, with this time-sharing of spaces reducing the
overall number of spaces and pavement that is needed. The number of van spaces
provided includes extra spaces that are not needed for vans in order to accommodate
the following parking process: The first group of drivers arriving in personal vehicles
park in spaces that are kept vacant for this purpose. Those drivers take vans that are
parked in van parking spaces and as those spaces are vacated, the next group of van
drivers park in those spaces until all the vans in use that day have departed. In the
afternoon and evening, returning van drivers park their vans in vacant spaces, get in
their personal vehicles and leave, vacating that space for a later returning van.
7. Associate personnel and Flex personal delivery parking
Response: The associate personnel will park in the designated auto spaces to the north
of the building. Flex drivers do not park their vehicles on the Site but rather drive
straight to the loading area, load their packages and leave. The Flex program is
designed so that the drivers do not wait to load. Each driver who signs up via the app
receives an individual time to arrive on site to pick up packages. When the flex drivers
arrive onsite, they immediately proceed to the package loading area and load their
vehicles and depart the site. If a Flex driver does arrive a few minutes early, they can
remain in their vehicles in the staging area outside the building (on the south side of
the building where they will enter to load their vehicle) until their designated loading
time. After departing on their delivery routes, Flex drivers do not return to the Site
that day, unless they have to return an undeliverable package.
8. Simultaneous and non-simultaneous occupancy of parking areas by vans and associates
vehicle parking.
Response: Amazon associates and delivery service providers (van drivers) do not utilize
the same parking lots so there is no simultaneous occupancy on-site. These areas are
clearly marked and physically distanced from each other.
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9. Handicapped parking space quantity and location?
Response: There are 6 handicap accessible designated spaces proposed adjacent to the
northwest portion of the building near the main entryway. This information can be
found on the provided Site Plans SP-0 and SP-1.
10. Dumpster locations and service vehicle access?
Response: The proposed trash compactor is in the northerly most loading bay as
identified on the provided Site Plan SP-1. Vehicle access is shown on the provided
truck turning plans, TT-1 through TT-3.
11. Snow storage area and location?
Response: Please see the provided Operation and Maintenance Plan and Operation &
Maintenance Site Plan, OM-1, for details on proposed snow storage.
12. Holiday expansion personnel and parking.
Response: The Site is designed to accommodate parking necessary through the holiday
and peak seasons.
13. Off-site remote parking?
Response: There will be no off-site parking.
14. Existing site parking to be reused?
Response: There is no existing site parking to be re-used as the entire pavement
structure is to be replaced and re-striped with the proposed redevelopment.
15. Increase in parking at demolished building footprint?
Response: There is no clear definition of which spaces were designated to this
building.
16. Increase in new parking?
Response: According to record mapping that was provided, as the striping has
deteriorated over time, there were once 321 spaces on the property. There are 453
spaces proposed and an increase of 132 spaces overall is proposed.

C. Traffic-Please clarify and verify the following understanding from submitted data of the
proposed vehicle trip program:
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1. Vehicle trips analysis-breakdown and shift scheduling. Overlap of shifts?
Response: The shift schedule (see below) shows that there is no overlapping of
Amazon associate shifts where associates are arriving and departing at the same time:
First Shift:
Second Shift
Third Shift
Prime Free Same Day
Return to Station Shift

2:00 AM – 12:30 PM
6:00 AM – 2:30 PM
1:30 PM – 10:00 PM
2:00 PM – 6:00 PM
12:00 PM – 10:30 PM

72 Associates and Managers
23 Managers/Dispatchers
23 Managers/Dispatchers
17 Associates
4 Associates.

2. Trailer truck deliveries-14 trucks-14 Drivers-2:00 AM-2:30 PM?
Response: The truck delivery schedule is primarily between the hours of 10 PM and
8 AM. This is not to say that deliveries may not occur outside those times but the
delivery schedule is primarily between 10 PM and 8 AM.
3. 415 Parking Spaces full at 6:00 AM? Delivery vans-328 vans-parking at 6:00 AM24/7/365?
Response: No, the entire parking lot will not be full at 6:00 AM 24/7/365. The delivery
vans are parked overnight at the delivery station. The associate parking is utilized by
Amazon associates who work different shifts.
4. 149 Associates vehicles-3 shifts-parking-24/7/365?
Response: As noted previously, the Amazon associate numbers are a total for the day
and not per shift. The number of associates vary per shift and timing so depending on
the time of day the number of vehicles varies.
5. 23 Managers-6:00 AM-2.30 PM, 1:30 PM-10:00 PM, 10:00 PM-8:00 AM-24/7/365?
Response: As noted previously, the Amazon manager numbers are a total for the day
and not per shift. The number of associates vary per shift and timing so depending on
the time of day the number of vehicles varies
6. 72 Associates-Unloading trailer trucks-2:00 AM-12:30 PM-245/7/365?
Response: The number of associates that are unloading and sorting packages varies
depending on the shift. Not all employees during each shift solely unload trailers.
7. 191 Delivery Associates-9:45 AM-11:30 AM- 191 Vans depart in “Wave Launch”-48
vans at 20 minute intervals4 shifts-20 vans each shift-7:30 AM-10:00 AM-24/7/365?
Response: 107 delivery vans are anticipated to use the Site daily. Delivery service
providers arrive on-site starting at 9:20 AM. Starting at 9:50 AM and ending at
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11:20 AM the vans leave the Site at a rate of 32 vans every 20 minutes. The first wave
leaves at 10:10 AM. Please note that delivery service providers do not depart all at once
but in waves to match their loading and departure time.
8. 191 Delivery vans return to site-7:30 PM-9:30 PM-24/7/365?
Response: The vans begin to arrive back on the Delivery Station approximately
between 7:10 PM and 9:10 PM at the conclusion of their delivery route.
9. 191 Associate cars leave site at 9:30 PM-24/7/365?
Response: The delivery service providers return to the Site and after a debrief they
depart for the day. The departure time is spread out over the two hour period as noted
above.
10. Flex Vehicles-Deliveries by Associates in Personal Vans and Cars-How many, trip
frequency?24/7/365?
Response: Trip frequency varies but it is anticipated that 32 flex drivers will be utilized
on a typical day. The flex drivers come between the hours of 4:30 PM and 6:00 PM.
Additionally, the Flex drivers do not return to the Site unless there is an undeliverable
package.
11. Total vehicles arriving and leaving site-vehicle trips program-Please confirm.
Response: Per the Traffic Study submitted with a date of July 2020, there are a total of
660 associate vehicle trips, 28 truck trips, 382 van trips, and 134 FLEX vehicle trips
during the course of the day for a total of 1,204 trips.
12. Submittal program data indicates 477 vehicles parked on site-Trucks, vans and personal
vehicles.
Response: While there are 453 parking spots identified on the site plan not all are
utilized during operations. The site plan includes additional capacity to accommodate
increased parking demand during seasonal peak when seasonal employees are typically
needed to support peak operations.
13. How many handicapped parking spaces are required?
Response: 6 handicap accessible spaces are required.
14. Applicant vehicle trip program-1,200 trips per day. Please clarify review of submitted
data--477 X 3 shifts=1431 vehicle trips in and 1431 vehicle trips out per day-Total 2,862
vehicle trips per day? Please confirm vehicle trip program.
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Response: Per the Traffic Study submitted with a date of July 2020, there are a total
660 associate vehicle trips, 28 truck trips, 382 van trips, and 134 FLEX vehicle trips
during the course of the day. Since the study was done, Amazon Logistics has revised
their operations for this Site based on improved logistics and operations and have
reduced the number of trips that were stated in that Study. Lower volumes of trips
inherently means improved overall capacity analysis of the Site.
15. Concerns: Please provide Community Impact Plan to address:
a. Applicant and community communication model moving forward.
Response: Amazon has established a community operations team to support the
delivery station and be the point of contact for the members of the local community
to address any issues. Amazon will strive to be a good corporate citizen and an asset
to the community by working directly with both the Town of Hingham and the
other members of the industrial park.
b. “Van Wave” surge and processions in parking lots, surrounding streets, intersections
and derby Street gas stations.
Response: “Van Wave” surge is accounted for in the Traffic Impact Study utilizing
what is called a Peak Hour Factor. This was discussed and reviewed with the
traffic peer reviewer, Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE, and have been agreed upon.
c. Requests for additional offsite remote parking lots
Response: Amazon has designed this delivery station to meet the operational
requirements. There are no plans for any off-site parking.
d. Driver safety issues
Response: Amazon addresses driver safety issues through the following:
a. DSP driver initial safety review vetting:
i. Third party contracted delivery drivers go through the following as part of
their hiring process / ongoing operations:
1. Must pass a background check.
2. Must pass a motor vehicle record check.
3. Must pass a drug test.
4. Submit copies of a valid driver’s license.
5. Submit legible Medical Examiner’s Certificate.
6. Pass an annual motor vehicle records check.
7. Pass a safety performance history check in accordance with DOT
standards.
8. Participate in a driver safety course.
9. Complete and pass a road safety driving test.
10. DSP providers required to have valid insurance.
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11. Daily vehicle condition report is conducted every day a van is used.
ii. For our independent contracted Flex Drivers:
1. Must be 21 years or older.
2. Have a valid U.S. driver’s license.
3. Pass a background check.
4. Have valid insurance.
b. Training protocol for new van drivers:
i. Driver training is a formal, 5-day program. The program is broken down as
follows:
1. In-station Foundation
a. Formal classroom portion where DSP drivers go through
emphasized safety training as well as how to utilize the delivery
app and perform their responsibilities effectively.
2. Behind the Wheel – Closed Course
3. Road Test
4. Drive Along (New DSP drivers’ partner with an experienced
instructor) – Day One
5. Drive Along – Day Two
ii. New drivers go through a two-week ramp-up period, where they are
expected to deliver a lower volume load than “veteran” DSP drivers.
c. How drivers are monitored for safety and speeding or other infractions:
i. A system known as the eDriving Mentor Program is utilized in Amazon
leased vehicles to monitor for speeding and other infractions. This is a
commercial third-party program installed on the smart phones drivers
utilize while operating Amazon-leased vehicles. The program does the
following:
1. Measures driver actions and distractions while the vehicle is being
operated including:
a. Harsh acceleration indicators
b. Harsh braking
c. Harsh cornering
d. Cellphone distractions
e. Speeding
2. The system calculates a score based off of a delivery driver’s miles
driven, and then provides this score to the third-party DSP
organization to identify bottom performers for coaching.
3. Requires drivers to complete pre- and post-trip vehicle condition
reports to monitor fleet health.
d. Discipline procedures for associates and van drivers for negative behavior or
underperformance:
i. Associates receive progressive feedback for behavioral, safety, and
performance violations. These can start as small as a verbal coaching and
progress to a termination after several infractions. Additionally, if an
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offense is severe enough, feedback levels can be skipped to handle severe
infractions appropriately and quickly.
ii. Third party DSP drivers are monitored for safety violations through a tier
infraction system. They receive either tier 1 or 2 infractions and after too
many infractions they are no longer allowed to deliver for Amazon.
1. Tier 1 infractions are severe actions that result in the immediate
inactivation of the driver and evaluation for off boarding. Amazon
thoroughly investigates these incidents during the driver suspension
prior to making any off boarding decisions. These are incidents that
Amazon takes especially seriously and include behavior that is unsafe
for the driver, customers, partners, and/or community members. Tier 1
infractions can result in termination for the driver involved in the
infraction.
2. Tier 2 Infractions are troublesome actions that require corrective action.
Notifications for Tier 2 infractions are requests to coach or retrain
drivers to follow delivery and customer interaction policy. Tier 2
infractions remain on the DAs account for a rolling 90-day period.
Multiple tier 2 infractions within a three-month time frame can result in
termination.
iii. DSP drivers who grossly underperform with regards to safety standards,
receive several levels of progressive feedback up to termination. These are
reviewed with upmost care, and individualized retraining is provided for
underperformers throughout the process.
e. Driving Performance Standards
i. Performance standards are tracked on a daily basis for coaching and
feedback opportunities, and cover the following categories and metrics:
1. Compliance and Safety (Section 5d contains additional information)
a. Safe Driving Metric
b. Seatbelt-Off Rate
c. Daily Vehicle Condition Report (DVCR) Compliance
d. Working Hours
e. Customer Escalation Defect Rate
2. Quality
a. Standard Work Compliance
i.
Photo-on-Delivery
ii.
Contact and Scan Compliance
iii. Delivery Accuracy
ii. Our third party DSP companies are incentivized via a tiered bonus system.
In order to achieve higher level tiers, they must maintain overall high safety
levels of performance.
e. Mitigation of impacts to existing infrastructure from an excessive number of delivery
vehicles.
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Response: Please see Traffic Impact Study dated July 2020. The study indicates
that all intersections in the study area operate at acceptable levels of service in the
build and no build condition. The traffic peer reviewer, Mr. Jeffrey Dirk, PE,
PTOE, reviewed the study and concurred with the findings.
f. Management of parking on site and circulation to prevent trailer trucks and vans
blocking employee parking spaces.
Response: The parking area is designed with separate areas designated for each
type of parking, to prevent van, trailer, and associate parking from mixing.
Blocking spaces is not an issue that has been a problem at other sites and seems
unlikely to be an issue at this site given the site design, but to the extent needed,
Amazon would use yard marshals to address any issues like this.

D. Traffic Study
1. The submitted Traffic Study shows vehicle trips for no-build and build conditions only at
the site access and immediate intersection areas.
Response: The traffic study incorporated the following intersections:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Derby Street at Pond Park Road
Derby Street at MA Route 3 SB Exit 15 On/Off Ramps
Derby Street at MA Route 3 SB Exit 15 NB On/Off Ramps
Derby Street at Old Derby Street
Derby Street at the Derby Shoppes Drive
Industrial Park Road at Commerce Road
Industrial Park Road at Site Drive North

Industry standard per the Institute of Transportation Engineers is to analyze any
intersection where 100 new trips are added to it or 50 new left turns are added to it. The
initial traffic study encompassed these standards. In discussions with the Town’s
traffic peer reviewer, Mr. Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE, two additional intersections were
added to the study even though they did not meet this requirement. Please refer to the
Traffic Study dated July 2020.
2. The no-build situation is congested at Derby Street and surrounding residential streets.
How will the proposed build plan impact the existing Derby Street and surrounding
residential streets congestion? What mitigation strategies are proposed?
Response: Please see Traffic Impact Study dated July 2020. The study indicates that
all intersections in the study area operate at acceptable levels of service in the build
and no build condition. The traffic peer reviewer, Mr. Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE,
reviewed the study and concurred with the findings.
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Local deliveries will be the only traffic that will impact the surrounding residential
streets. Delivery van traffic will be on residential streets whether the Site is operational
or not as the vans must make deliveries. The vans would just have to come from a
different location.
3. The north south regional traffic access is by limited access highway.
Response: Correct, MA Route 3 is the regional traffic access for the Site and a limited
access highway.
4. The east west regional traffic access is by surface arterial roadways that traverse
residential neighborhoods. The updated traffic survey indicates a 30% increase in vehicle
trips on Derby Street east of the Derby Shoppes and a 15-20% increase in vehicle trips in
adjacent intersections to the project site. The traffic analysis performed in the South
Hingham Study Committee indicated that a 5% increase in vehicle trips on Derby Street
result in a 50% increase in vehicle trips on the arterial residential streets leading to north
and eastern areas of Hingham.
Response: As described in the traffic study and confirmed by the traffic peer reviewer,
Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE, the Site will not have a significant impact to the surrounding
roadway network. A follow up traffic study is to be performed after the Site is open
within 90 days to verify the conclusions of the study.
The proposed development is not going to increase traffic by 30% east of the Derby
Shoppes. For example, in the midday peak the Site will add a total of an additional 58
trips to the Derby Street intersection with MA Route 3 SB Exit 15 On/Off Ramp
intersection. The existing traffic at the intersection is a total of 2,291 vehicle
progressing through the intersection. An increase of approximately 2.5%.
5. Please provide traffic analysis that includes vehicle trips analysis and mitigation
measures to protect the residential areas along the Derby, Whiting, Cushing, Gardner,
Main Streets in Hingham and Derby, Pine. Abington Streets in Weymouth to Route 18 in
Columbian Square.
Response: The traffic study has been prepared by industry standards and has been
reviewed and agreed by the traffic peer reviewer, Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE. The study
has been prepared to show the anticipated areas of significant impact, which are
along Derby Street, MA Route 3, and Industrial Park Road.
6. The existing arterial residential roadways are not designed for a major increase in
intensity of use and traffic.
Response: As described in the traffic study, Derby Street and MA Route 3 will be used
as primary access points to the Site. Delivery vans will be using the fastest and most
efficient routes to get to and from the Site, which would not be residential streets. As
stated, the Site’s radius is 60 minutes and means that most delivery vans will be driving
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over 20 miles away. They will be using the fastest routes to do so, which would be the
expressway. Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE, the traffic peer reviewer, agrees with our traffic
study, which show the trips from the Site using Derby Street and MA Route 3, not local
streets.
The existing residential roadways should not see any increase in traffic use or intensity
of use. Delivery van traffic will be on residential streets whether the Site is operational
or not as the vans have to make deliveries. The vans would just have to come from a
different location.
7. The existing roadways within the Industrial park are constrained in terms of site
distances, curve radius layouts and capacity to handle this increase in traffic. There are no
sidewalks.
Response: In order to mitigate the sharp radius and limited sight distance along
Industrial Park Road, access from the Site Drive in question has been changed to exit
only and left turns are prohibited. Internal site circulation of traffic has been changed
to facilitate this. Signs and pavement markings at this driveway will also be provided
for this change. In terms of pedestrians, the traffic counts taken for the study indicate
that minimal pedestrians were utilizing the roadway network. Please see traffic counts
in the Traffic Study dated July 2020.
8. How is this increase in vehicle traffic going to impact the existing businesses in the
Industrial Park and how is this impact going to be mitigated?
Response: In terms of traffic, the traffic study shows that there is no significant impact
to the surrounding roadway network. A follow up traffic study is to be performed after
the Site is operational, within 90 days, to verify the conclusions of the traffic study.
This has been reviewed and agreed by the peer reviewer Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE.
9. Does this increase in intensity of use over burden the existing infrastructure?
Response: No, the traffic study shows that there is no significant impact to the
surrounding roadway network. A follow up traffic study is to be performed after the
Site is operational, within 90 days, to verify the conclusions of the traffic study. This
has been reviewed and confirmed by the peer reviewer, Jeffrey Dirk, PE, PTOE.
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10. How does the applicant plan to address the abutters’ submitted concerns?
Response: The Applicant has provided response letters to the abutters to the Town of
Hingham.
11. Is the applicant favorable to designating Commerce Way and Industrial Park Road a
Major Street with layout re-alignment consistent with trailer truck and commercial van
access?
Response: No, the Applicant is not in favor of re-designating Commerce Way and
Industrial Park Road as a major street or realignment as A.W. Perry has suggested.
The traffic study shows that there is no significant impact to the surrounding roadway
network.
12. Is the service radius 45 minutes or 60 minutes from the site?
Response: The service radius is 60 minutes.
13. Contingency planning for parking and vehicle trips if scheduling overlaps do not work as
planned?
Response: Amazon has worked through the operations and is confident that there will
not be any issues related to conflicts in the timing of vehicle trips and parking demand.
As a contingency for exigent circumstances, Amazon has the ability to control the time
that vehicles depart if needed. Additionally, not all parking spots are utilized on site at
all times.

E. Geotechnical and Subsurface Survey-Questions
1. The sub surface geotechnical model is stated as projected with moderate confidence.
Please clarify.
Response: The geotechnical report does not indicate a geotechnical model was
included with a projected moderate confidence.
2. The subsurface borings indicate soil permeability. Have groundwater elevations been
defined?
Response: Groundwater elevations have been defined in the northern corner of the
building with test pits for the proposed septic area at around 142.5’. In the area near
the southern corner of the building elevation has been defined around 138.5’. This
would estimate the groundwater in the area tested between 96” and 124” below existing
grade. Specific testing data can be found in the provided civil plan set on sheets GD-0
and SU-0.
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3. Have test pits been done at proposed non AUL site infiltration where bedrock is exposed
or near the surface?
Response: Test pits have been performed in the subsurface detention area yielding
refusal around 2’ below the surface. The rain garden area will not receive credit and
there is a proposed underdrain if infiltration is poor.
4. Significant cut and ledge removal is proposed at the new parking area at the north area of
the site. Is blasting proposed? Mitigation of noise and vibration measures?
Response: Blasting may be an option implemented by the contractor and would comply
with the state/local requirements for blasting on the Site.
5. Landscape and screening proposals? Tree protection?
Response: Please refer to the provided Landscape Plans LL-0 through LL-4 for
specific proposed landscaping measures and tree protection.
6. Is a permit applied for off-site earth removal and material disposal?
Response: The required permits will be applied by the Applicant for excess material
exportation and disposal.

F. Storm Water and Waste Water Management and Protection of the Aquifer-Questions:
1. This site is tributary to the surface water supply. The storm drainage system model will
have to protect the surface aquifer in the Old Swamp at Pine Street from any on site
pollutant source migration to the aquifer. Please address these concerns.
Response: The proposed stormwater mitigation measures on-site include, but are not
limited to, off-line deep sump catch basins, oil-grit separators and a constructed
stormwater wetland treatment basin. These measures will provide the mitigation
required by the Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook. The Best Management Practices
proposed are further detailed in the provided Stormwater Management Report.
2. Rainfall runoff amounts have steadily increased in the years included in the report.
Response: The rainfall information was obtained from NOAA’s National Weather
Service Atlas 14 data using the subject project location. The data used was obtained
originally on 10/10/2019, was checked in responding to this comment on 11/13/2020,
and it has not changed in the storms used as part the hydrologic stormwater modeling.
3. Storm water runoff is being collected in subsurface chambers and discharged to a
constructed semi wet detention pond and then discharged into the southwest wetlands.
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Response: A portion is routed through subsurface detention, some is not. All of the
captured stormwater is routed through an oil-grit separator prior to discharging to the
constructed stormwater wetland treatment basin.
4. The culvert at Abington Street has been stressed and flooding has occurred.
Response: The Civil Peer Reviewer has stated that there are no known past flooding
issues for this culvert and no comments have been received by DPW about flooding for
this existing culvert.
5. How does the proposed storm water model address the present and future increase in
rainfall projections and how is the storm water flow from the increase in impervious area
on site managed without overburdening the downstream culvert and flow capacity?
Response: The proposed stormwater model does not project a future increase in
rainfall and it uses the most current data available as required by the Massachusetts
Stormwater Handbook. The stormwater flow from the increase in impervious area is
managed on-site using detention and outlet control structures to limit peak flow rates.
Additionally, an analysis of the contributing drainage area to the downstream culvert
in Abington Street was performed and it was found that the impact of the proposed
development, and the increase in volume, was not found to increase the runoff rate for
the watershed area to the culvert. Therefore, the development does not impact to any
significant amount the existing condition of the downstream culvert. Further details of
this analysis can be found in the provided Stormwater Management Report.
6. The subsurface storm water drainage system is complex and requires maintenance to
maintain performance. Has the contractor been identified? Can the Planning Board have
this information at this time? Are there contingencies in this system to address and
mitigate any failures?
Response: The contractor has not been identified at this time and will be provided to
the Planning Board once required approvals are granted for this site. The Operations
and Maintenance Plan indicates required periodic inspections of the stormwater
management system to mitigate potential failures in the system.

We trust this addresses the questions and concerns that were raised at the meeting. If you require
additional information, please feel free to contact me at 203-608-2438.
Sincerely,

Kevin Hixson
Senior Project Manager
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